

1 **IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

2 **ORAL ARGUMENT CALENDAR**

3 **MONDAY, AUGUST 22, 2011**

5 **2:00 P.M.**

6 **No. 29,609**

7 **BOBBY WINDHAM and**
8 **VICKIE K. WINDHAM,**

9 **Plaintiffs,**

10 **vs.**

11 **L.C.I.2, INC., a New Mexico Corporation,**

Paul S. Grand

12 **Defendant-Appellee,**

13 **and**

14 **NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE**
15 **COMPANY,**

Kevin M. Sexton
 Shannon A. Parden

16 **Intervenor-Appellant.**

17 **Sean R. Calvert**
18 **(Amicus Curiae)**

19 ***PANEL: JUDGES BUSTAMANTE, FRY AND VIGIL**

20 ***Court of Appeals' panel members are listed in seniority order.**

21 **Panels may be changed without notice.**

22 **Oral Argument will be held in the Albuquerque Court of Appeals Pamela B. Minzner**
23 **Law Center, 2211 Tucker NE., Albuquerque, NM 87106**

24

25

26

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

BOBBY WINDHAM and VICKIE K. WINDHAM,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

L.C.I.2, INC., a New Mexico corporation,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

Court of Appeals No. 29, 609

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Intervention / Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED
APR 09 2010
Ben M. ...

**ANSWER BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE L.C.I.2, INC.,
A NEW MEXICO CORPORATION, TO APPELLANT'S
BRIEF IN CHIEF AND TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court
Taos County, New Mexico
Cause No. D-820-CV-200600208

The Honorable Michael E. Vigil, District Judge

Law Office of Paul S. Grand, P.A.
Paul S. Grand
460 St. Michael's Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
(505) 989-9980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
I. NATURE OF CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE DISTRICT COURT RULING WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
V. LCI2 IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER THE POLICY ISSUED BY NATIONWIDE TO NEWT & BUTCH.....	7
VI. AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED ON NATIONWIDE’S INSURANCE POLICY, LCI2 IS ENTITLED TO A DEFENSE IN THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION.....	13
VII. DEFENSE OF LCI2 IS NOT PROHIBITED BY NMSA 1978, §56-7-1 (2003).....	13
VIII. PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTION THAT “A DUTY TO DEFENDANT DOES NOT EXIST WHEN THE PURPOSED INDEMNITOR IS NOT A PART TO THE LAWSUIT AND IS NOT ALLEGED TO BE NEGLIGENT,” IS AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW, AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE CITED CASE LAW.....	28
IX. LCI2 WAS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGEMENT, EVEN	

IF IT WAS ALLEGED TO BE NEGLIGENT; THE DISTRICT COURT WAS ALLOWED TO CONSIDER THAT LCI2 WAS GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE UNDERLYING ACTION..... 30

X. CONTRARY TO APPELLANT’S CONTENTION, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT MAKE, AND WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE, A FACTUAL DETERMINATION THAT THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST LCI2 AROSE SOLELY FROM THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF NEWT & BUTCH..... 32

XI NATIONWIDE DID NOT MAKE ANY RESERVATION OF RIGHTS BASED UPON NMSA 1978, §56-7-1, AND IS ESTOPPED FROM RAISING IT 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(A)(1)(b), references to recorded transcript are by elapsed time from the start of the recording as “[Tr___]”. All referenced to the Record Proper are identified as “[RP___]”, with citation to the relevant page of the Record Proper.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The body of this Answer Brief exceeds the thirty-five page limit contained in Rule 12-213 NMRA. The font used is Times New Roman 14 point and the word count is 9,253 words, excluding the portions of the brief that are exempt from the relevant limitations in Rule 12-213 NMRA. This complies with the limitations of Rule 12-213F. NMRA.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

American General Fire and Cas. Co., v. Progressive Cas. Co., 110 N.M. 741, 745, 799 P.2d 1113 (1990)..... 37

Baca v. New Mexico State Highway Department, 82 N.M. 689, 692, 486 P.2d 625 (1971)..... 9

Cain v. Champion Window Co. of Albuquerque, 2007-NMCA-085 ¶6, 142 N.M. 209, 164 P.3d 90. 8

Celaya v. Hall, 2004-NMSC-005 ¶7, 135 N.M.115, 85 P.3d 239..... 7

City of Albuquerque v. BPLW Architects & Engineers, Inc., 2009-NMCA-081, 146 N.M. 717, 213 P.3d 1146 passim

Hasbrouck v. Carr, 19 N.M. 586, 596 (1914)..... 24

Krieger v. Wilson Corp, 2006-NMCA-034 ¶14, 139 N.M. 274, 131 P.3d 661..... 9

Moffat v. Branch, 2002-NMCA-067 ¶12, 132 N.M. 412, 49 P.3d 673..... 36

Self v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 1998-NMSC-046, ¶ 6, 126 N.M. 396, 970 P.2d 582..... 7/8

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, §56-7-1..... 2

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Acceptance Insurance Co. v. Syufy Enterprises, 69 Cal. App.4th 321 ¶27, 81 Cal. Rptr.2d 557 (1999)..... 11

Anthony Berardi v. Getty Refining & Marketing Co. 435 N.Y.S.2d 212, 219, 107 Misc. 2d 451 (1980)..... 24

<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v. Great American Alliance Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 430, 438 (2006).....	11
<i>Fisk Electric Co., v. Constructors & Assoc.</i> , 888 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. 1994)...	30
<i>Gilbane Building Company v. Keystone Structural Concrete, Ltd.</i> , 263 S.W. 3d 291, (Ct. App. Tx. First District 2007).....	30
<i>Majkowski v. American Imaging Management Services, LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572, 589 (Del.Ch. 2006).....	25
<i>Marriage of Ginsberg</i> , 750 N.W.2d 520, 522 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>Mikula v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 613, 281 Wis.2d 712 (2005)....	9
<i>Regal Homes, Inc. v. CNA Insurance</i> , 171 P.3d 610, 217 Ariz. 159 (2007)..	10
<i>Walsh Construction Co. v. Mutual of Enumclaw</i> , 189 Or. App. 400, 406, 76 P.3d 164, 167 (Or. App. 2003).....	24

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Marathon Ashland Pipe Line LLC v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1232 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Pendleton v. Pan Am. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 317 F.2d 96, 99 (10 th Cir. 1963)....	37
<i>Servants of the Paraclete, Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 857 F Supp. 822, 836-37 (D.N.M. 1994).....	9
<i>Tucker v. R.A. Hanson Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 215, 218 (10 th Cir. 1992).....	21
